SB626 Amendment

Uploaded by: Del. Jesse Pippy Position: FAV



SB0626/623127/1

BY: Frederick County Senators

(To be offered in the Judicial Proceedings Committee)

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 626 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Senator Folden" and substitute "Frederick County Senators"; strike beginning with "equal" in line 3 down through "plan" in line 5 and substitute "a certain amount for a certain calendar year; altering the annual salary of the Sheriff of Frederick County to be a certain percentage of the salary of the State's Attorney for Frederick County for certain subsequent calendar years".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 22, strike "SALARY FOR THE"; in the same line, strike the opening bracket; and in line 23, before "\$125,000" insert an opening bracket.

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with "IS" in line 23 on page 1 down through "OFFICE" in line 4 on page 2 and substitute "<u>:</u>

(I) \$187,313 FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2025; AND

(II) <u>82.5% OF THE STATE'S ATTORNEY FOR FREDERICK</u> <u>COUNTY'S ANNUAL SALARY INCLUDING ANY INCREMENTS AND SALARY</u> <u>ADJUSTMENTS AUTHORIZED UNDER § 15–411(B)(2) OF THE CRIMINAL</u> <u>PROCEDURE ARTICLE FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2026 AND EACH SUBSEQUENT</u> <u>CALENDAR YEAR</u>".

On page 2, strike beginning with "UNDER" in line 5 down through "PLAN" in line 6 and substitute "<u>TO THE STATE'S ATTORNEY FOR FREDERICK COUNTY</u>".

AMENDMENTS PREPARED BY THE DEPT. OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES

> 10 FEB 25 09:39:48

Frederick County s

SB0626/623127/01 Amendments to SB 626 Page 2 of 2

SB626 Frederick County Delegation - Voting List Uploaded by: Del. Jesse Pippy

Position: FAV

Frederick County Delegation – Voting List

Date: 01/31/2025

Item: LR2635/LR2634 (HB1197/SB626)

Motion: Favorable, Delegation Support

Description: Amended such that the Sheriff Salary is specified to be 82.5% of the Frederick County State's Attorney salary with incremental increases from COLA adjustments included.

Name	Yea	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Chair Pippy	X			
Vice Chair Folden	X			
Delegate Bouchat		X		
Delegate Ciliberti	X			
Senator Corderman	X			
Delegate Fair	X			
Delegate Kerr	X			
Senator Lewis-Young	X			
Delegate Miller	X			
Senator Ready				X
Delegate Rose	X			
Delegate Simpson		X		
Delegate Tomlinson	X			
Delegate Valentine	X			
Delegate Wivell	X			
FINAL VOTE	12	2	0	1

SB626 Letter of Support Uploaded by: Del. Jesse Pippy Position: FAV

DELEGATE JESSE T. PIPPY DELEGATION CHAIR

SENATOR WILLIAM G. FOLDEN DELEGATION VICE CHAIR



THE MARYLAND GENERAL ASSEMBLY Annapolis, Maryland 21401 FREDERICK COUNTY DELEGATION PAUL D. CORDERMAN KAREN LEWIS YOUNG JUSTIN READY

SENATORS

DELEGATES

CHRISTOPHER ERIC BOUCHAT BARRIE S. CILIBERTI KRIS FAIR KENNETH P. KERR APRIL FLEMING MILLER APRIL ROSE KAREN SIMPSON CHRIS TOMLINSON WILLIAM VALENTINE WILLIAM WIVELL

02/07/2025

Chair Smith and Vice-Chair Waldstreicher,

SB626, Frederick County - Sheriff - Salary, was voted on by the Frederick County Delegation on January 31st, 2025 and the bill amended as prescribed by SB0626/623127/1 received support from a majority of the Delegation. A voting list has been sent to the committee along with this letter. The Frederick County Delegation asks for a favorable report from the Senate Judicial Proceedings Committee.

Sincerely,

Del. Jesse T. Pippy - Chair

Sen. William Folden - Vice Chair